THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF PETROLIA

BY-LAW NUMBER 13-2016

Being a By-law to adopt an Official Plan for the Corporation of the Town of Petrolia

Whereas the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Petrolia has conducted a review of its existing Official Plan pursuant to Section 26 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990;

And Whereas the Council deems it desirable to amend the said Official Plan to provide guidance for the future development of the municipality;

And Whereas the amendments to the said Official Plan that are deemed as being minor and limited in number it is deemed to be an update of the existing Official Plan rather than a new Official Plan;

And Whereas the Council is satisfied that the attached Official Plan reflects the existing Official Plan with the desired amendments;

Now Therefore, the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Petrolia, pursuant to the provisions of Section 26 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended, hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. The attached Official Plan, which forms Schedule "A" to this By-law and consists of the explanatory text and attached maps Schedule "A" and Schedule "B", is hereby adopted.
- 2. The Chief Administrative Officer-Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to make application to the County of Lambton for approval of the updated Official Plan.
- 3. This By-law shall come into force and take effect pursuant to Section 17 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, as amended.

By-Law Read a First and Second Time this 8th day of February, 2016

By-Law Read a Third Time and Finally Passed this 8th day of February, 2016

John McCharles
Mayor
Manny Baron
CAO/Clerk

Schedule "A" By-Law 13-2016

Official Plan Document – attached hereto Map Schedule "A" - attached hereto

Schedule "B" By-Law 13-2016

Map Schedule "B" – attached hereto